Project 1. The benefits will accrue to the farmers in the production pocket (PP) coverage
areas of the CC. The equitable distribution of benefits to the users of the NWM will
depend on the establishment of the auction system and open market price mechanism.

11.3.2 Financial Evaluation

(1) Revenue of NWM and CC

The revenue of the NWM and 5 CC are shown in Table 11-10.

(2) Results of Financial Evaluation

The income and cash flow of the NWM and 5 CC are shown in Table 11-11. From the
table, the income before depreciation and maintenance is in the black and is about
US$600,000 annually. The income before depreciation and maintenance from the NWM
alone total about US$200,000 (refer to Table 11-12), whereas for each CC is about
US$78,000 (refer to Table 11-13). These income will be enough for the operation,
management and maintenance of the NWM and CC if depreciation is excluded.

(3) Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis for the project (refer to Table 11-14) was carried out to evaluate the
extent of changes in the FIRR if key factors change within a reasonable range. The key
factors, their percentage changes and the results are shown below.

232

Case Investment Cost Revenue FIRR

Base case no change no change -3.0%
Case 1 + 10% ± 0% -4.0%
Case 2 ± 0% + 10% -2.0%
Case 3 - 10% ± 0% -1.8%
Case 4 - 20% - 10% -0.9%

In all the above cases, it is not financially viable for the project to be financed by loan as
the revenue from the project will not be sufficient to cover the loan interest payment nor
the depreciation. With the exclusion of the pilot project which should be taken up by
the government as a separate technology transfer project, the financial viability of the
project will be further improved.

11.4 Evaluation of Integrated Marketing System in Eastern Region
(Project 2)

11.4.1 Economic Evaluation

(1) Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR)

1) The physical life, depreciation and maintenance of the project components is
shown in Table 11-15.

2) The benefits of the NWM and CC are tabulated in Table 11-16

3) The operation costs are tabulated in Table 11-17.

4) The result of economic internal rate of return calculation (refer to Table 11-
18) shows an EIRR of 3.9%. The EIRR analysis did not include the
unaccountable benefits from the demonstration and training components of
the project which is expected to be substantial thus contributing to a greater
economic benefits from the project.

(2) Sensitivity Analysis

The difference cases for sensitivity analysis are the same conditions as those of the
Central Region.

Sensitivity analysis for the project (refer to Table 11-19) showing key factors, their
percentage changes and the results are shown below.

Case Investment Cost Benefits EIRR

Base case no change no change 3.9%
Case 1 + 10% ± 0% 2.7%
Case 2 ± 0% + 10% 5.4%
Case 3 - 10% ± 0% 5.1%
Case 4 ± 0% - 10% 2.2%

In the case of project cost increase or benefit decrease, or where project cost increase
with benefit decrease, it is shown to be economically viable. However, due to the small

233

handling volume of Eastern Region compared with the Central Region, the project in the
Eastern Region should be of a limited scope to improve the local market and not
introduce modernized marketing system; the CC for export should be a priority.

(3) Benefits Distribution

The economic benefits of the project is distributed 65% to the 4 CC in the production
areas and 35% to the NWM in the consumption area. The major economic benefit
contribution is therefore from the activities of the CC in the Project 2. The promotion of
export from the Eastern Region should be stressed with the establishment of the CC
which will effectively contributed to the farmers’ benefit.

11.4.2 Financial Evaluation

(1) Revenue of NWM and CC

The revenue of the NWM and 4 CC are shown in Table 11-20.

(2) Results of Financial Evaluation

The income and cash flow of the NWM and 4 CC are shown in Table 11-21. From the
table, the income before depreciation and maintenance is in the black and is about
US$360,000 annually. The income before depreciation and maintenance from the NWM
alone total about US$20,000 (refer to Table 11-22), whereas for each CC is about
US$78,000 (refer to Table 11-13). These income will be enough for the operation,
management and maintenance of the NWM and CC if depreciation is excluded.

(3) Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis for the project (refer to Table 11-23) showing key factors, their
percentage changes and the results are shown below.

Case Investment Cost Revenue FIRR

Base case no change no change -1.6%
Case 1 + 10% ± 0% -2.8%
Case 2 ± 0% + 10% -0.3%
Case 3 - 10% ± 0% -0.2%
Case 4 - 20% - 10% +1.4%

The best case (Case 4) gave an FIRR of +1.4% and the worst case (Case 1) gave an
FIRR of –2.8%. A reduction of 20% investment cost in Case 4 can be considered as
excluding the pre-cooling facilities at the 4 collection centers.

234

12 ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT

12.1 Responsible Agency for Environment

Name Responsibilities
Environment Conservation Committee, House of
Representatives

Monitoring of HMGN activities on environment
and policy directives to the government on the
environmental issues.

National Planning Commission Secretariat Integration of environmental aspects in
development plan, and advice.